

14-1550

---

**In the United States Bankruptcy Appellate Panel  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

IN RE CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA,

*Debtor.*

FRANKLIN HIGH YIELD TAX-FREE INCOME FUND AND FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA HIGH  
YIELD MUNICIPAL FUND,

*Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA,

*Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,  
CASE NO. 12-32118, HON. CHRISTOPHER M. KLEIN

---

**DEBTOR AND APPELLEE CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE APPEAL AS EQUITABLY MOOT**

---

Robert M. Loeb  
Christopher J. Cariello  
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP  
1152 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
Jeffery D. Hermann  
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP  
777 South Figueroa Street, Ste. 3200  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 629-2020

Marc A. Levinson  
(Cal. Bar No. 57613)  
Patrick B. Bocash  
Lesley M. Durmann  
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP  
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 3000  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 447-9200

*Counsel for Debtor-Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Factual And Procedural Background.....	3
A. The City submits a largely consensual chapter 9 plan.....	3
B. The Plan is confirmed and consummated.....	6
III. Franklin’s Appeal Should Be Dismissed As Equitably Moot.....	8
A. Each of the equitable mootness factors favors dismissal.....	9
1. Franklin failed to diligently pursue a stay of the implementation of the Plan.....	9
2. The Plan has been substantially consummated.....	12
3. The bankruptcy court cannot fashion effective relief without disrupting the Plan’s economic foundations and upsetting the reliance interests of third parties not before the court.....	14
B. The equitable mootness doctrine’s interest in finality is particularly important in the chapter 9 context.....	19
IV. Conclusion.....	20

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

**EXHIBITS**

Declaration of Scott Carney In Support of Debtor and Appellee City of Stockton, California’s Motion to Dismiss the Appeal as Equitably Moot (“Carney Decl.”) .....	Exh. A
Declaration of Eric Schwarz In Support of Debtor and Appellee City of Stockton, California’s Motion to Dismiss the Appeal as Equitably Moot (“Schwarz Decl.”).....	Exh. B
Declaration of Micah Runner In Support of Debtor and Appellee City of Stockton, California’s Motion to Dismiss the Appeal as Equitably Moot (“Runner Decl.”).....	Exh. C

Franklin’s Motion for a Stay Pending Appeal (“Stay Mot.”), *In re City of Stockton, Cal.*, No. 12-32118 (Bankr. E.D. Cal.), Dkt. No. 1774..... Exh. D

The City’s Opposition to Franklin’s Motion for a Stay Pending Appeal (“Stay Opp.”), *In re City of Stockton, Cal.*, No. 12-32118 (Bankr. E.D. Cal.), Dkt. No. 1807..... Exh. E

Franklin’s Reply in Support of the Motion for a Stay Pending Appeal (“Stay Reply”), *In re City of Stockton, Cal.*, No. 12-32118 (Bankr. E.D. Cal.), Dkt. No. 1817..... Exh. F

Order Confirming First Amended Plan for the Adjustment of Debts of City of Stockton, *In re City of Stockton, Cal.*, No. 12-32118 (Bankr. E.D. Cal.), Dkt. No. 1875..... Exh. G

Amended Order Regarding Confirmation and Status of CalPERS, *In re City of Stockton, Cal.*, No. 12-32118 (Bankr. E.D. Cal.), Dkt. No. 1907 ..... Exh. H

Opinion And Order Granting Appellee’s Motion To Dismiss Appeal As Equitably And Constitutionally Moot Pursuant To Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1), *In re City of Detroit*, No. 15-10036 (E.D. Mich.), Dkt. No. 47..... Exh. I

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bennett v. Jefferson Cty., Ala.</i> , 518 B.R. 613 (N.D. Ala. 2014).....	19
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>In re City of Detroit</i> , No. 15-10036, slip. op. (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2015) .....	19, 20
<i>In re City of Stockton, Cal.</i> , 486 B.R. 194 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2013).....	17
<i>In re City of Vallejo, Cal.</i> , 551 F. App'x 339 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>In re Cont'l Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>In re GWI PCS I Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>In re Mortgages Ltd.</i> , 771 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Nordhoff Invs., Inv. v. Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 258 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>In re Paige</i> , 584 F.3d 1327 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>In re Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> , 963 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1992).....	9, 10
<i>In re Roberts Farms, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 16

*In re Semcrude, L.P.*,  
728 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2013) .....15

*In re Specialty Equip. Cos.*,  
3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993) .....9

*In re Thorpe Insulation Co.*,  
677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012) .....1, 3, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15

*In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.*, No. 12-17176, 2015 WL 5332447  
(9th Cir. Sept. 15, 2015) ..... 11

*In re Tribune Media Co.*,  
No. 15-3332, 3333, 2015 WL 4925923 (3d Cir. Aug. 19, 2015).....12, 15, 16, 17

*In re United Producers, Inc.*,  
526 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 2008) .....9

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 904(2) .....17

11 U.S.C. § 930(a) .....18

11 U.S.C. § 930(b) .....18

11 U.S.C. § 941 .....18

11 U.S.C. § 942 .....18

11 U.S.C. § 943(b) .....18

**Other Authorities**

*Collier on Bankruptcy* (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer  
eds., 16th ed.) .....19
